

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

NOTICE

No auditor review of the Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Neodym Technologies Inc. (“the Company”), for the six months ended August 31, 2011, have been prepared by management and have not been the subject of a review by the Company’s external independent auditors.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

	For The Three Months Ended		For The Six Months Ended	
	August 31, 2011	August 31, 2010	August 31, 2011	August 31, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
REVENUE				
Sales	52,720	62,489	110,726	109,031
Cost of sales	(20,031)	(21,916)	(41,250)	(38,019)
Gross Profit	<u>32,689</u>	<u>40,573</u>	<u>69,476</u>	<u>71,012</u>
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Advertising and promotion	249	279	781	766
Amortization	316	5,764	2,256	6,454
Audit	3,250	1,750	4,100	1,750
Bank charges, interest and exchange	1,546	1,355	2,845	2,797
Customer service and application support	5,240	7,983	10,540	18,341
Management fees	18,073	24,701	35,300	55,296
Marketing	5,464	8,076	10,821	15,549
Office	2,582	2,516	7,170	4,834
Realized foreign exchange loss	782	912	768	898
Regulatory and stock transfer fees	4,335	4,979	6,239	6,860
Rent	750	750	1,500	1,500
Research and development	2,783	6,946	6,135	10,247
Telephone	727	889	1,518	1,796
	<u>46,097</u>	<u>66,780</u>	<u>89,973</u>	<u>127,088</u>
COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	<u>(13,408)</u>	<u>(26,207)</u>	<u>(20,497)</u>	<u>(56,076)</u>
NET LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>	<u>(0.00)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING	<u>10,151,920</u>	<u>10,151,920</u>	<u>10,151,920</u>	<u>10,151,920</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF SHARHOLDERS' EQUITY AND DEFICIT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

	SHARE CAPITAL		CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	DEFICIT	TOTAL
	NUMBER	AMOUNT			
Balance, February 29, 2010	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	(1,990,024)	\$ (872,450)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(56,076)	(56,076)
Balance, August 31, 2010	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	(2,046,100)	\$ (928,526)
Balance, February 28, 2011	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	(2,124,562)	\$ (1,006,988)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(20,497)	(20,497)
Balance, August 31, 2011	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	(2,145,059)	\$ (1,027,485)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	For The Six Months Ended	
	August 31 2011	August 31 2010
	\$	\$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	(20,497)	(56,076)
Adjust for items not requiring an outlay of cash:		
Amortization	2,256	6,454
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	292	-
	<u>(17,949)</u>	<u>(49,622)</u>
Change in non cash working capital items:		
Accrued Interest payable	(2,496)	(1,496)
Accounts receivable	(4,987)	(18,068)
Materials inventory	3,309	3,118
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	18,676	(3,101)
	<u>(3,447)</u>	<u>(69,169)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Product development	(2,716)	(4,942)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Related party payable	13,652	66,718
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	7,489	(7,393)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – Beginning of period	14,830	14,760
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – End of period	22,319	7,367
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Interest paid	3,000	-
Income tax paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

1. GOING CONCERN AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Neodym Technologies Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, and its principal business activity is the development and sales of gas safety and loss control systems. The Company's registered office is located at 711 – 675 West Hastings Street, Vancouver BC, V6B 1N2

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company is a going concern, meaning that it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company reported net losses for the periods ended August 31, 2011 and 2010 of \$20,497 and \$56,596 had working capital deficiencies of \$1,040,851 and \$942,340 at these dates. These factors create doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The Company is critically dependent on investor financing and increasing levels of sales in order to carry out its short term plans for development, production and marketing. The consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values of assets should the Company be unable to generate sufficient sales or otherwise raise additional funds to continue operations.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These are the Company's first IFRS consolidated interim financial statements for a portion of the period covered by the Company's first IFRS annual financial statement for the year ending February 28, 2012. Subject to certain IFRS transitions elections disclosed in Note 13, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS balance sheet at March 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if the policies has always been in effect. These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34. Interim Financial Reporting and do not contain all of the information required for full annual financial statements. The Company prepared its previous 2010 annual and interim financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") and these consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2010 annual financial statements considering the IFRS transition disclosures included in Note 13.

b) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Neodym Systems Inc. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

c) Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of impairment of assets, and determination of fair value for stock based compensation and transactions. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved with making such estimates, actual results reported in future years could differ from these estimates.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

d) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized on the balance sheet when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The classification of financial instruments dictates how these assets and liabilities are measured subsequently in the Company's financial statements.

The Company designated its cash and cash equivalents as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), which are measured at fair value with any changes in fair value recognized in earnings for the period. Accounts receivables are classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial assets are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. Accounts receivable are assessed for evidence of impairment at each reporting date, with any impairment recognized in earnings for the period. Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, due to related parties, sales prepayment and loans payable are classified as financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, by reference to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values, described as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and

Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Company considers cash and short-term investments to include amounts held in banks and highly liquid investments with remaining maturities at point of purchase of 90 days or less. The Company places its cash and cash investments with institutions of high-credit worthiness. As at August 31, 2011, there is \$Nil (2010 - \$Nil) included as cash equivalents.

f) Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the respective transaction dates. Revenues and expenses are translated at average rates for the period, except for amortization, which is translated on the same basis as the related asset. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in profit or loss for the period.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

g) Share capital

- i) Non-monetary consideration - Shares, agent's warrants, stock options and other equity instruments issued as purchase consideration in non-monetary transactions are recorded at fair value determined by management using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the shares issued is based on the trading price of those shares on the NEX on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of Directors.
- ii) Stock based compensation - The Company measures the cost of the service received for all stock options made to consultants, employees and directors based on an estimate of fair value at the date of grant. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of each stock option at the date of grant. Stock options which vest immediately are recorded at the date of grant. Stock options that vest over time are recorded over the vesting period using the straight line method. Stock options issued to outside consultants that vest over time are valued at the grant date and subsequently re-valued on each vesting date. Stock based compensation is recognized as expense or, if applicable, capitalized to mineral property costs with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. On exercise of the stock option, consideration received and the estimated fair value previously recorded in contributed surplus is recorded as share capital.
- iii) Share issuance costs - Costs directly identifiable with the raising of share capital financing are charged against share capital. Share issuance costs incurred in advance of share subscriptions are recorded as non-current deferred assets. Share issuance costs related to uncompleted share subscriptions are charged to operations.

h) Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is recorded at the following rates:

Communication equipment	20%
Computers	30%
Machinery and equipment	20%

In the year of acquisition, depreciation is provided at one-half the normal rate. An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

i) Inventory

Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value, and is comprised of materials required for the production of the Company's gas leak detection products.

An assessment is made of net realizable value from the inventory in each period. When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognized as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognized. The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories is recognized as part of the cost of goods and services expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value because of changed economic circumstances, the amount of the write-down is reversed, limited to the amount of the original write-down, so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value. The amount of any reversal of any write-down of inventories arising from an increase in net realizable value is recognized as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognized as part of the cost of goods and services expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

j) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately - Patents are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Patent costs represent amounts paid to third parties for the registration of patents. Amortization is charged on a straight line basis over a twenty year period. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Internally-generated intangible assets – Deferred Product Development Costs are recognized only if all of the following conditions are met: an asset is created that can be identified; it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits; the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably; and the product from which the asset arises meets the IFRS criteria for technical and commercial feasibility. Internally-generated intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives. Costs meeting the capitalization criteria are recorded as Deferred Product Development Costs. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated three year commercial lives of the products. Where no internally generated intangible asset can be recognized, development expenditure is recognized as an expense in the period in which it is incurred. Capitalized expenses include the cost of material, direct labor, direct overhead and outsourcing costs.

k) Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of products is recognized upon shipment, which is when: ownership is transferred, the fee is fixed and determinable, the collection of resulting receivables is probable and any uncertainties with regard to customer acceptance are insignificant.

Revenue from the provision of engineering services is recognized upon project/service completion.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

l) Research and development

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from product development is recognized only if all of the following conditions are met: an asset is created that can be identified; it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits; the development cost of the asset can be measured reliably; and the product from which the asset arises meets the IFRS criteria for technical and commercial feasibility. Internally-generated intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives. Costs meeting the capitalization criteria are recorded as Deferred Product Development Costs. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated three year commercial lives of the products. Where no internally generated intangible asset can be recognized, development expenditure is recognized as an expense in the period in which it is incurred. Capitalized expenses include the cost of material, direct labor, direct overhead and outsourcing costs.

m) Asset impairment

On an annual basis, or when impairment indicators arise, the Company evaluates the future recoverability of its patent and deferred product development costs. Capitalized costs are written off to the extent that the accumulated costs exceed the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated from those assets. When an asset is not recoverable, the impairment loss recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its fair value.

Where practicable, deferred product development costs are allocated to products or product groups on a specific identification basis. When costs are not specifically identified, costs are allocated on the basis of relative specifically identified costs.

n) Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. Valuation allowances are provided where net deferred income tax assets are not more likely than not to be realized.

o) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares issued and fully paid. The calculations of earnings per share on a diluted basis are calculated using the treasury stock method, which considers the potential exercise of outstanding financial instruments with equity purchase or conversion features.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

p) Future accounting pronouncements

The following accounting pronouncements are applicable to future reporting periods. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of adopting these standards:

IFRS 9 Financial instruments:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. As part of the project to replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, this standard retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets. More specifically, the standard:

- establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value;
- prescribes that classification depends on entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset;
- eliminates the existing categories: held to maturity, available for sale, and loans and receivables.

Certain changes were also made regarding the fair value option for financial liabilities and accounting for certain derivatives linked to unquoted equity instruments.

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	August 31, 2011	February 28, 2011
Value added tax recoverable	\$ 12,189	\$ 12,606
Deposit	250	250
Sales receivables	16,094	10,690
	<u>\$ 28,533</u>	<u>\$ 23,546</u>

4. EQUIPMENT

	Costs			Total
	Communication Equipment	Computers	Machinery and Equipment	
Balance February 28, 2011	\$ 557	\$ 14,844	\$ 572	\$ 15,973
Additions	-	-	-	-
Balance August 31, 2011	<u>\$ 557</u>	<u>\$ 14,844</u>	<u>\$ 572</u>	<u>\$ 15,973</u>

	Accumulated Depreciation			Total
	Communication Equipment	Computers	Machinery and Equipment	
Balance February 28, 2011	\$ 514	\$ 13,503	\$ 549	\$ 14,566
Depreciation	4	175	2	181
Balance August 31, 2011	<u>\$ 518</u>	<u>\$ 13,678</u>	<u>551</u>	<u>\$ 14,747</u>

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

4. **EQUIPMENT** (continued)

	Net Carrying Amount			
	Communication Equipment	Computers	Machinery and Equipment	Total
Balance February 28, 2011	\$ 43	\$ 1,341	\$ 23	\$ 1,407
Balance August 31, 2011	39	1,166	21	1,226

5. **INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

a) **Deferred Product Development Costs**

Deferred product development costs represent wages, design fees, and material costs directly attributable to the development of the Company's gas leak sensing and detection equipment as follows:

	Costs	Amortization	Total
Balance February 28, 2011	\$ 910,851	\$ 900,767	\$ 10,084
Additions	2,717	1,975	742
Balance August 31, 2011	\$ 913,568	\$ 902,742	\$ 10,826

b) **Patent**

	Costs	Amortization	Provision for impairment	Total
Balance February 28, 2011	\$ 20,037	\$ 6,468	\$ 12,154	\$ 1,415
Additions	-	101	-	101
Balance August 31, 2011	\$ 20,037	\$ 6,569	\$ 12,154	\$ 1,314

The Company has registered a patent in the United States relating to its gas detection method and apparatus. The patent expires in 2019.

The patent is not used in any of the current products and there is doubt that the Company will be able to generate future economic benefits from this patent. Therefore, impairment of \$12,154 has been provided.

6. **ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	August 31, 2011	February 28, 2011
Trade payables	\$ 75,132	\$ 56,456

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

7. LOANS PAYABLE

	<u>August 31, 2011</u>	<u>February 28, 2011</u>
Repayable on demand, bearing interest at 5% per annum	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Repayable on demand, bearing interest at 5% per annum	10,000	10,000
Accrued interest	504	3,000
	\$ 20,504	\$ 23,000

8. SHARE CAPITAL

- a) Authorized - Unlimited common shares without par value
- b) Share purchase warrants - No share purchase warrants were outstanding as at August 31, 2011.
- c) Share purchase option - No stock options were outstanding as at August 31, 2011.
- d) Performance shares

2,000,000 common shares are restricted and can be released on the basis of cumulative cash flow with one share released for each \$0.087 per share of cumulative cash flow generated before May 2011. The Company's shareholders have approved the change of release provisions on the escrow shares from a performance based formula to a time release formula. This change is subject to regulatory approval.

As at August 31, 2011, no performance shares had been released. Performance shares are excluded from the calculation of weighted average number of shares outstanding in determining basic and diluted loss per share.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- a) Pursuant to a management agreement, the Company was charged \$15,000 (2010: \$15,000) for office, accounting and administrative support by a private company controlled by a former director. The contract is on a monthly basis and can be terminated by either party with 30 days notice. Pursuant to an employment services agreement, the Company was charged \$32,513 (2010: \$62,375) for management and product development services provided by a private company controlled by a director. The same company also charged \$8,743 (2010: \$6,797) for assembly and manufacturing services and \$1,500 (2010: \$1,500) for office rent. The Company was charged \$18,000 (2010: \$27,000) for marketing and product development services by a director.
- b) Related party payables of \$963,946 (2010: \$867,862) are owed to companies which have certain current or former directors in common, of which \$944,618 (2010: \$847,959) relates to the agreements disclosed in Note 8(a). They are non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Related party transactions are conducted in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment, which is the development, manufacture and sale of gas detection devices and systems. Substantially all of the Company's identifiable assets are located in Canada.

11. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

The Company derives a sizable percent of its revenue from its largest customers. The cancellation of purchase orders from one or more of these customers may have a material adverse impact on the Company.

12. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company includes equity, comprised of issued capital stock, warrant capital, contributed surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital. The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to further develop and market its gas leak detection products, and to maintain its ongoing operations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity and warrants or by securing strategic partners. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the current period.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has exposure to credit, foreign currency, market and liquidity risks from its use of financial instruments. This note provides information about the Company's exposure to each of these risks, and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing such risks. The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework

- a) Fair values - The Company's financial instruments at August 31, 2011 consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts due to related parties, sales prepayment and loans payable. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of accounts receivable, amounts due to related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, sales prepayment and loans payable approximate their fair value because of their nature and respective maturity dates or durations.
- b) Credit risk - The Company's largest customer accounts receivable balances represent a sizable percentage of total receivables.
- c) Foreign currency risk - The Company's activities that result in exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates consist of the sale of products to customers invoiced in foreign currencies and the purchase of services, materials, and property and equipment from suppliers invoiced in foreign currencies. The Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge its currency risk. A majority of the Company's accounts receivable are denominated in U.S. dollars.
- d) Market risk - Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as input parts prices, interest rates, and foreign exchange rates, will affect the Company's cash flows or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company does not utilize financial derivatives or other contracts to manage market risks.
- e) Liquidity risk - Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in paying obligations as they come due. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, related party payables, sales prepayment and loans payable. Accounts payable consists of invoices payable to trade suppliers for capital and operating expenditures and for general corporate expenses. The Company processes invoices within a normal payment period. Loans payable are renegotiated to extend terms and conditions as required. Sales prepayment represents funds advanced as a deposit to secure a special order that has subsequently been cancelled. These funds will be used to defray the development and certification costs related to the project. Related party payables do not bear any interest and are provided on a non-secured basis. The Company prepares funds from operations and capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

a) Transition to IFRS

The Company has adopted IFRS effective March 1, 2011 with a transition date of March 1, 2010. Prior to the adoption of IFRS the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The comparative information presented in these first consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended August 31, 2010, and year ended February 28, 2011 and the opening financial position as at March 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date") have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies referenced in Note 2 and IFRS 1, First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS 1").

b) Adoption of IFRS

- Equipment - All items had fair values that approximated their carrying values on March 1, 2010. The company completed impairment reviews and concluded that the assets were not impaired in accordance with IFRS and as a result, no transition adjustment was recorded.
- Business combinations – The Company elected under IFRS 1 to not to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations retrospectively to any business combinations that may have occurred prior to its Transition Date and such business combinations have not been restated.
- Share based payments – The Company has not applied this retrospectively to fully vested equity settles grants.
- Cumulative translation differences – IFRS 1 permits cumulative translation differences at the date of transition to be deemed zero. The Company elected to deem cumulative translation differences to be zero on March 1, 2010 and as a result, a transition adjustment was recorded.
- Estimates - An entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of March 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP estimates for the same date.
- Financial instrument – The Company designated its cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and marketable securities as FVTPL upon initial recognition in accordance with an investment strategy that management uses to evaluate performance on a fair value basis. This designation had no impact on the results and financial position of the Company as these financial assets were classified as held-for-trading under Canadian GAAP and recorded at fair value.

c) Statements

In preparing the Company's IFRS Transition Date statements management noted that adjustments related to accumulated other comprehensive income were necessary to be made by the Company in its financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.

Other comprehensive income:

Under previous Canadian GAAP, the unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses were recognized as other comprehensive income and the balance was reported on the balance sheet as accumulated other comprehensive income until realized. Under IFRS, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from dealing with currency other than the Company's functional currency are reported on the income statement.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

14. **FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS** (continued)

c) Statements (continued)

Statements of Cash Flows

The IFRS transition adjustment noted above did not have a material impact on the cash flows statements.

Reconciliation statements follow:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Interim Financial Position

	August Canadian GAAP \$	31, 2010 Effect of Transition \$	IFRS \$
Total Assets	84,481	-	84,481
Total Liabilities	1,013,007	-	1,013,007
Shareholders' Equity			
Share Capital	1,092,985	-	1,092,985
Contributed Surplus	24,589	-	24,589
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income	3,340	(3,340)	-
Deficit	(2,049,440)	3,340	(2,046,100)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	84,481	-	84,481

Consolidated Statements of Interim
Comprehensive Loss

	Six months ended	August 31, 2010	
	Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of Transition \$	IFRS \$
Total Revenue	71,012		71,012
Total Expenses	(126,568)	(520)	(127,088)
Net Loss	(55,556)		(56,076)
Other Comprehensive Gain (Loss)	520	520	-
Comprehensive Loss	(55,036)		(56,076)

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Unaudited)

14. **FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS** (continued)

c) Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Interim Comprehensive Loss	Three months ended August 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of Transition \$	IFRS \$
Total Revenue	40,573		40,573
Total Expenses	(65,805)	(975)	(66,780)
Net Loss	(25,232)		(26,207)
Other Comprehensive Gain (Loss)	975	975	-
Comprehensive Loss	(26,207)		(26,207)